

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MARCUS MITCHELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MORTON COUNTY SHERIFF KYLE KIRCHMEIER, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from The United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota
Case No. 1:19-CV-149
The Honorable Judge Daniel M. Traynor

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARCUS MITCHELL

Vanessa del Valle
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
NORTHWESTERN
PRITZKER SCHOOL
OF LAW
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611

Amir H. Ali
Elise Baranouski
Perry Cao
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
501 H St. NE, Ste. 275
Washington, DC 20002

Easha Anand
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
2443 Fillmore St.,
#380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
(510) 588-1274
easha.anand@
macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Appellant Marcus Mitchell

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RULE 28A(i)(1) SUMMARY OF THE CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 28A(i)(1) SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Proceedings Below.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Mr. Mitchell Stated Claims For Violations Of The First Amendment.	12
A. Public Prayer And Protest Are Protected By The First Amendment.	12
B. Defendants Unlawfully Retaliated Against Mr. Mitchell For Exercising His First Amendment Rights.....	20
C. <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> Does Not Bar Mr. Mitchell’s Claims.....	25
1. There is no “conviction or sentence.”	26
2. A judgment in Mr. Mitchell’s favor would not “necessarily imply” the invalidity of a conviction.....	31
3. The pretrial agreement was a “termination in favor of the accused.”	33
II. Mr. Mitchell Stated Claims For Violations Of The Fourth Amendment.	35

A.	Firing Lead-Filled Rounds From 12-Gauge Shotguns At A Visibly Unarmed Protester Violates The Fourth Amendment.	35
B.	Individual Defendants Are Liable For That Fourth Amendment Violation.	39
C.	Morton County Is Liable For That Fourth Amendment Violation.	47
D.	Defendant Kennelly Is Liable For That Fourth Amendment Violation.	55
III.	Mr. Mitchell Stated A Claim For A Violation Of The Equal Protection Clause.	56
	CONCLUSION	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h) CERTIFICATION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	16
<i>Asociacion de Periodistas de Puerto Rico v. Mueller</i> , 529 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Baribeau v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 596 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2010).....	20, 22
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	50
<i>Bergstrom v. Frascone</i> , 744 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 2014).....	63
<i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul</i> , 665 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Bielevicz v. Dubinon</i> , 915 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1990)	62
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	62
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	2, 41
<i>Bus. Leaders In Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2021).....	43
<i>Buzek v. Cnty. of Saunders</i> , 972 F.2d 992 (8th Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020).....	43

<i>Ciminillo v. Streicher</i> , 434 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	50, 51
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Colbert v. City of Monticello</i> , 775 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Cole Est. of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020).....	39, 43
<i>Cole v. Homier Distributing Co.</i> , 599 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Covey v. Assessor of Ohio Cnty.</i> , 777 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Dean v. Cnty. of Gage</i> , 807 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>Doe v. Sch. Dist. of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Frisby v. Schulz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	14
<i>Garcia v. City of New Hope</i> , 984 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003).....	21

<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	36, 37
<i>Guite v. Wright</i> , 147 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	14
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	20
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. Cnty. of Humboldt</i> , 276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Munn</i> , 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Hoyland v. McMenemy</i> , 869 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	35
<i>J.K.J. v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 960 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2020)	52
<i>Johnson v. Carroll</i> , 658 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2011)	40, 42, 43
<i>Kilpatrick v. King</i> , 499 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Kukla v. Hulm</i> , 310 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2002)	41

<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	33, 34
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	15, 24, 32
<i>Mathers v. Wright</i> , 636 F.3d 396 (8th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>McAuley v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	29, 30, 31
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	14
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012).....	36, 40, 41
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 200 F.3d 1170 (8th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Mountain Pure, L.L.C. v. Roberts</i> , 814 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Nance v. Sammis</i> , 586 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Neal v. Ficcadenti</i> , 895 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2018).....	40, 42, 43
<i>Newmy v. Johnson</i> , 758 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Osborne v. Grussing</i> , 477 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Parrish v. Luckie</i> , 963 F.2d 201 (8th Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	49
<i>Peterson v. Kopp</i> , 754 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Plamp v. Mitchell Sch. Dist. No. 17-2</i> , 565 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2009).....	62
<i>Revels v. Vincenz</i> , 382 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Riis v. Shaver</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (D.S.D. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 20-1958, 2020 WL 6580487 (8th Cir. Aug. 17, 2020)	62
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13
<i>Roesch v. Otarola</i> , 980 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	57
<i>Rohrbough v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2009).....	2, 36, 41, 42
<i>Rokusek v. Jansen</i> , 899 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2018).....	40, 42

<i>Rynders v. Williams</i> , 650 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 2011).....	47, 48
<i>S.E. v. Grant Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>S.M. v. Lincoln Cnty.</i> , 874 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>Santiago v. Blair</i> , 707 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010).....	40, 42
<i>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</i> , 677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012).....	2, 40
<i>Small v. McCrystal</i> , 708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Conway Cnty.</i> , 759 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	1, 13
<i>Solomon v. Petray</i> , 795 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	35
<i>State v. Abuhamda</i> , 923 N.W.2d 498 (N.D. 2019).....	28
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 914 N.W.2d 485 (N.D. 2018).....	28

<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	38
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 794 F. App'x 140 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1513 (2021), <i>amended</i> , No. 20-659, 2021 WL 922983 (Mar. 11, 2021)	34
<i>Thurairajah v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 925 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	39
<i>Turner v. Arkansas Ins. Dep't</i> , 297 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	57, 60
<i>Vasquez Arroyo v. Starks</i> , 589 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009).....	28, 29
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	2, 57
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	30
<i>Ware v. Jackson Cnty.</i> , 150 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 1998).....	51, 53, 54, 61
<i>Wilson v. Northcutt</i> , 441 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2006).....	2, 8, 59
<i>Z.J. by & through Jones v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 931 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2019).....	43
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2906 <i>et seq.</i>	29
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-02-02(1).....	18
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-08-01(1).....	18
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-22-3(2)(b)	17
Other Authorities	
N.D. R. Crim. P. 11.....	34
N.D. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(4).....	19, 28
N.D. R. Crim. P. 32.2.....	29
N.D. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(1).....	19, 27, 33, 34
N.D. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(2).....	20, 28
Second Amended Complaint, <i>State v. Nunez</i> , No. 30-2017- CR-101 (N.D. S. Cent. Jud. Dist., Feb. 10, 2017)	18
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	35
